

No. 06-1481

FILED

JUN 29 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HARRY McNAMARA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

THE CITY OF RITTMAN,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JACK R. BAKER
Counsel of Record
MEL L. LUTE, JR.
BAKER, DUBLIKAR, BECK,
WILEY & MATHEWS
400 South Main Street
Canton, Ohio 44720
(330) 499-6000

Attorneys for Respondent

209412



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Cited Authorities	iv
A. THE OUTCOME REACHED BY THE SIXTH CIRCUIT IS NOT THE RESULT OF A "LACK OF DEFINITION" OF THE WILLIAMSON COUNTY REQUIREMENT, BUT RATHER A REFLECTION OF HOW OHIO LAW RELATING TO "TAKINGS" AND GROUNDWATER HAS EVOLVED	2
1. The Timing of the Application of the State Litigation Rule, Not a Lack of Definition, Produced the Result about Which the Petitioners Complain	2
2. Ohio Takings Law Materially Developed During the Pendency of This Controversy	3
3. Ohio Law Relating to Underground Water Changed Fundamentally During the Pendency of the Petitioners' Claims	5

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. THE WILLIAMSON COUNTY CRITERIA ARE BASED UPON A SOLID FOUNDATION AND SERVE TO SCREEN OUT CASES THAT ARE NOT IN THE PROPER POSTURE	6
1. The Recent Decision in <i>San Remo Hotel</i> Represents the Logical Application of <i>Williamson County</i> Ripeness Doctrine	8
C. AS APPLIED, WILLIAMSON COUNTY HAS NOT PRODUCED OPPOSING OR INCONSISTENT RESULTS AMONG THE CIRCUITS OF THE FEDERAL JUDICIARY	10
1. Eliminating the State Litigation Rule Would Inhibit the Original Development of State Law	10
2. "Exhaustion" of State Remedies Has Never Been a Requirement of <i>Williamson County</i>	12
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i>	
449 U.S. 90, 101 S. Ct. 411, 66 L. Ed. 2d 308 (1980)	5
<i>Arnett v. Myers</i>	
281 F.3d 552 (6 th Cir. 2002)	4, 6
<i>Asociacion DeSubscripcion Conjunta DelSeguro DeResponsabilidad Obligatorio v. Juan Flores Galarza</i>	
479 F.3d 63 (1 st Cir. 2007)	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i>	
319 U.S. 315, 63 S. Ct. 1098, 87 L. Ed. 1424 (1943)	7
<i>Cardinale v. Louisiana</i>	
394 U.S. 437, 89 S. Ct. 1161, 22 L. Ed. 2d 398 (1969)	5
<i>Cavanaugh v. Looney</i>	
248 U.S. 453 (1919)	7
<i>Cline v. America Aggregates</i>	
15 Ohio St. 3d 384 (1984)	5
<i>Coles v. Granville</i>	
448 F.3d 853 (6 th Cir. 2006)	3, 4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Daniel v. County of Santa Barbara</i> 288 F.3d 375 (9 th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>DiGiovanni v. Camden Ins. Assn.</i> 295 U.S. 728 (1935)	7
<i>England v. Louisiana State Board of Medical Examiners</i> 375 U.S. 411 (1964)	8
<i>Erie Railroad v. Tompkins</i> 304 U.S. 64, 58 S. Ct. 817, 82 L. Ed. 1188 (1938)	12
<i>Frazier v. Brown</i> 12 Ohio St. 294 (1861)	5
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> 468 U.S. 517 (1984)	6
<i>Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.</i> 313 U.S. 487, 61 S. Ct. 1020, 85 L. Ed. 1477 (1941)	13
<i>Kruse v. Village of Chagrin Falls</i> 74 F.3d 694 (6 th Cir. 1996)	3
<i>Levin v. City of Sheffield Lake</i> 70 Ohio St. 3d 104 (1994)	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>McKenzie v. City of White Hall</i> 112 F.3d 313 (8 th Cir. 1977)	7
<i>McNamara, et al. v. City of Rittman</i> 473 F.3d 633 (6 th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> 451 U.S. 527 (1981)	6
<i>Pascoag Reservoir & Dam LLC v. Rhode Island</i> 337 F.3d 87 (1 st Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Railroad Commission v. Pullman Co.</i> 312 U.S. 496 (1941)	7
<i>Rockstead v. City of Crystal Lake</i> 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 32553	11
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> 455 U.S. 509, 102 S. Ct. 1198, 71 L. Ed. 2d 379 (1982)	6
<i>SGB Financial Services, Inc.</i> <i>v. Consolidated City of Indianapolis</i> 235 F.3d 1036 (7 th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Samaad v. Dallas</i> 940 F.2d 925 (5 th Cir. 1991)	10, 13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>San Remo Hotel v. City and County of San Francisco</i> 27 Cal. 4 th , 643 (California 2002)	8
<i>San Remo Hotel L.P. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> 125 Supreme Court 2491 (2005)	8, 9, 10, 15
<i>Santini v. Connecticut Hazardous Waste</i> 342 F.3d 188 (2 nd Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Shero v. City of Mayfield Heights</i> 95 Ohio St. 3d 59 (2002)	4
<i>Sumner v. Mata</i> 449 U.S. 539, 101 S. Ct. 764, 66 L. Ed. 2d 722 (1981)	5
<i>Swain v. Pressley</i> 430 U.S. 372, 97 S. Ct. 1224, 51 L. Ed. 2d 411 (1977)	5
<i>Villager Pond, Inc. v. Town of Darien</i> 56 F.3d 375 (2 nd Cir. 1995), <i>cert denied</i> , 519 U.S. 808 (1996)	7, 13
<i>Vulcan Materials Co. v. City of Tehuacana</i> 238 F.3d 382 (5 th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Washlefske v. Winston</i> 234 F.3d 179 (4 th Cir. 2000)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Williamson County Planning v. Hamilton Bank</i> 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> 401 U.S. 37, 91 S. Ct. 746 (1971)	12
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	14
OTHER	
<i>The Demise of Federal Takings Litigation</i> , Author Stewart E. Sterk, William and Mary Law Review (October, 2006)	7
<i>Judicial Jurisdictional Stripping Mascarading As Ripeness: Eliminating the Williamson County's State Litigation Requirement for Regulatory Takings Claims</i> , Author Scott Keller, 85 Tex. L. Rev. 199 (2006)	16
